

No. 05-353

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

Peabody Western Coal Company and  
Peabody Coal Company, LLC,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission.

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE BASHAS' INC. AND SALT  
RIVER PROJECT AGRICULTURAL IMPROVEMENT  
AND POWER DISTRICT IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER ON THE PETITION FOR A WRIT OF  
CERTIORARI**

---

Raymond M. Deeny  
(*Counsel of Record*)  
Stephanie J. Quincy  
Sherman & Howard L.L.C.  
1850 N. Central, Suite 500  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
(602) 636-2008

John J. Egbert  
Jennings, Strouss & Salmon, P.L.C.  
The Collier Center, 11<sup>th</sup> Floor  
201 East Washington Street  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
(602)-262-5911

December 19, 2005

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i  
TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii  
INTEREST OF THE AMICI..... 1  
INTRODUCTION ..... 3  
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 3  
I. FACTUAL INFORMATION RELEVANT TO AMICI  
    PETITION ..... 3  
    A. PREFERENCE PROVISIONS OF TRIBAL  
        LEASES..... 4  
    B. TRIBAL PREFERENCE LAWS..... 5  
    C. TOLEDO v. BASHAS', INC. .... 9  
    D. THE NAVAJO NATION OFFICE OF LABOR RE-  
        LATIONS ..... 9  
    E. E.E.O.C. v. BASHAS', INC. .... 10  
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE WRIT TO RE-  
    SOLVE WHETHER THE EEOC MAY JOIN A  
    PARTY UNDER RULE 19 WHO IS PROHIBITED  
    FROM SUING DIRECTLY ..... 11  
CONCLUSION..... 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Ball v. James*, 451 U.S. 355 (1981) ..... 1  
*Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project Agr. Improvement &  
Power Dist.*, 276 F.3d 1150 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) ..... 2, 11

**Statutes**

15 Navajo Nation Code 604..... 6, 9  
15 Navajo Nation Code 614..... 6  
42 U.S.C. §2000e-5(f)(1) ..... 2  
A.R.S. §48-2302 ..... 1  
Ariz. Const. Art. 13, §7..... 1  
White Mountain Apache Labor Code 1.2..... 7  
White Mountain Apache Labor Code 1.4 ..... 6  
White Mountain Apache Labor Code 2.7 ..... 9

**Resolutions/Ordinances**

White Mountain Apache Ordinance No. 203 ..... 8
